EFiled: Jan 16 2019 04:07PM EST Filing ID 62870569
Case Number 437,2018
ATE OF DELAWARE

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JOHN HENRY and DARLENE HENRY,

No. 437,2018

Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,

: Court Below, Superior Court

: of State of Delaware in and for

V.

: New Castle County

: C.A. N18C-03-092 ALR

CINCINNATI INSURANCE CO.

:

Defendant Below, Appellee.

# APPELLEE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY'S CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL

#### FRANKLIN & PROKOPIK

/s/ Krista E. Shevlin

KRISTA E. SHEVLIN (4526)

WILLIAM A. CRAWFORD (5600)

500 Creek View Road, Suite 502

Newark, Delaware 19711

(302) 594-9780

Attorneys for Appellee Cincinnati

Date: January 16, 2019 Insurance Company

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Table of Citations  | ii |
|---|----|
| Nature of Proceedings   | 1  |
| Summary of Argument   | 3  |
| Statement of Facts  | 4  |
| Argument  | 6  |
| I. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY GRANTED CIC'S MOTION TO DISMISS FINDING THAT APPELLANTS' UIM CLAIM WAS BARRED BY THE WCA | 6  |
| A. Questions Presented  | 6  |
| B. Scope of Review  | 6  |
| C. Merits of Argument   | 6  |
| Conclusion  | 12 |

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Cases   |             |
| Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 878 A.2d 434, 438–39 (Del. 2005)  | 6           |
| Gadow v. Parker, 865 A.2d 515, 518 (Del. 2005)                          | 6           |
| Harmon v. F & H Everett & Associates, 83 A.3d 737 (Del.2013)            | 9           |
| Johnson v. Chrysler Corp., 213 A.2d 64, 66 (Del. 1965)                  | 7           |
| Robinson v. State of Delaware, CA. No. 172, 217 (October 25, 2017) at   |             |
| 20:43-21:54   | 10          |
| Simpson v. State of Delaware, 2017 WL 425010, at *4                     | 8           |
| Simpson v. State, 2016 WL 425010, at *1 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 2016) | 8           |
| State of Delaware Oral Argument Video Recording. Robinson v. State of   |             |
| Delaware, CA. No. 172, 217 (October 25, 2017) at 8:05 – 9:00            | 11          |
|   |             |
| Statutes  |             |
| 19 Del. C. § 2303(b)  | 7           |
| 19 Del. C. § 2304 (2016) [pre-amendment version]                        | 7           |
| 19 Del. C. § 2304 (effective Sept. 6, 2016)                             | 7           |
